

No. 18-315

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

COCHISE CONSULTANCY, INC. AND  
THE PARSONS CORPORATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.* BILLY JOE HUNT,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

DUANE A. DAIKER  
ROBERT R. WARCHOLA, JR.  
SHUMAKER, LOOP &  
KENDRICK, LLP  
101 E. Kennedy Boulevard  
Suite 2800  
Tampa, FL 33602  
(813) 227-2329

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Cochise Consultancy, Inc.*

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAUREN M. BLAS  
JESSICA R. CULPEPPER  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

AMIR C. TAYRANI  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Petitioner  
The Parsons Corporation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. SECTION 3731(B)(2) IS INAPPLICABLE IN NON-INTERVENED ACTIONS.....	3
A. When “Read In Its Proper Context,” The Text Of Section 3731(b)(2) Establishes That It Applies Only When The United States Is A Party.....	4
B. Default Tolling Rules Support Restricting Section 3731(b)(2) To Suits In Which The United States Is A Party .....	7
C. Respondent Fails To Negate The Counterintuitive Results Of His Interpretation Of Section 3731(b)(2) .....	11
D. The Legislative History Refutes Respondent’s Reading Of Section 3731(b)(2) .....	16
II. IF SECTION 3731(B)(2) IS APPLICABLE IN NON-INTERVENED ACTIONS, THEN THE RELATOR IS THE “OFFICIAL OF THE UNITED STATES CHARGED WITH RESPONSIBILITY TO ACT” .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	9
<i>Chao v. Va. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 291 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018).....	8
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	6
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>Env’tl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	2, 6
<i>Graham Cty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 18, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Hyatt v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 91 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1996).....	19, 21
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	17
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	20

<i>United States ex rel. Salmeron v. Enter. Recovery Sys., Inc.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. N. Am. Bus Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	4, 5
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	8, 17
<i>United States v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 580 (S.D. Ohio 1992) .....	15
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	2, 19
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	11
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77m .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2416(c) .....	5, 18
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a).....	20, 21
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) .....	19
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) .....	12
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3).....	21
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(2) .....	1, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6, 11

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986).....	17
<i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Law &amp; Governmental Relations of the Comm. on the Judiciary H.R., 99th Cong. (1986) .....</i>	13
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (2002) .....</i>	19
